
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2012 
7.00 pm 

Room G02a, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, on 020 7525 7187   or email:    
tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: 10 July 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2012 
7.00 pm 

Conference Room G02a, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE O
[...]
ttee A held on Tuesday 12 June 2012 at 7.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Michele Sterry, Senior Planning Officer 
Norman Brockie, Design and Conservation Officer  
Rachel Mckoy, Planning Lawyer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor David Noakes. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 A member made the following declaration in relation to the following agenda item: 
 
5.1 Octavia House, 235 – 241 Union Street, London SE1 0LR 
 
Councillor Adele Morris, personal and non prejudicial, she had predetermined application 
11-AP-3506 at a previous hearing, (community council planning meeting) where the 
application was refused.  Councillor Morris agreed not to take part in the debate or 
decision of the planning application. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
4



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 12 June 2012 
 

 CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 5.1 – development management item 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on 
the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6. OCTAVIA HOUSE, 235 - 241 UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 0LR 
 

 

 At this juncture, Councillor Adele Morris left the meeting. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-3506 
 
Report: See pages 9 – 39 and the addendum report pages 1 – 3   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Renewal of planning permission reference: 09-AP-0489 dated 2nd July 2009 for: 
(Redevelopment of the site to create a part four, part six part seven and part nine storey 
building containing nine residential units and 2440sqm of commercial floor space.  
(286sqm retail (Class A1) and 2154sqm office (Class B1)). 
 

5



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 12 June 2012 
 

The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward members who wished to make representations at the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 11-AP-3506 be granted subject to changes as set out in the 
addendum report as follows: 
 

• That condition 20 as stated in the committee report be deleted. 
 

• A new condition 20 as stated in the addendum report as follows: “That no 
development shall take place until a Delivery and Servicing Plan detailing how the 
site is to be serviced has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approval given and shall be occupied in accordance with the recommendations of 
the Delivery and Servicing Plan.” 

 
• That condition 13 be amended to include the submission of further details of the 

cycle drawings by the applicant to the local planning authority. 
 

• That a further condition be added with regards to cycle storage facilities for both 
residential and commercial uses.  This should include detailed drawings of the 
internal dimensions of the proposed lift and cycle rack details that should be 
submitted by the applicant to the local planning authority. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.31 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
 18 July 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Corporate Strategy 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
comm
[...]
level and B1 office space at basement level; provision of 4 x 2 bedroom apartments with balconies above; along with a two bedroom, 
three storey house with basement and associated cycle parking facing Trinity Street. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1230 Reg. No. 
TP/1140-301 & 1254-
1 

TP No. 
Chaucer Ward 
Michèle Sterry Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

UNION WORKS, 60 PARK STREET & 16 NEW GLOBE WALK, LONDON, SE1 9EA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use of part ground floor approved for use as office (B1 use) under application 06-AP-1882 to restaurant (A3 use), with the 
installation of louvred grills at pavement level on the Bear Gardens elevation 

Proposal 

12-AP-0042 Reg. No. 
TP/725-20 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Fennel Mason Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

NEWSPAPER HOUSE, 40 RUSHWORTH STREET  LONDON, SE1 0RB Site 
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Appl. Type 

Addition of a new condition listing revised drawing numbers and variation of Condition 5 of planning permission 08-AP-0351 [dated 
03/10/2008][Construction of a ground plus three/four storey building to provide 1163 sqm (GEA) of Class B1 employment 
floorspace and nine residential units comprising 5 x 2 bedroom apartments and 4 x 3 bedroom maisonettes, shared courtyard and 
garden space, ancillary plant and equipment]. The revisions proposed include amendments to balconies on the King's Bench 
elevation, amendments to layout of B1 floorspace at ground and first floor level, revised access and cycle parking arrangements at 
ground floor level, revised layouts of the residential units at second, third and fouth floor levels, including provision of a bridge link 
at 2nd floor level, addition of Solar PV panels at roof level, removal of the lowered courtyard in the office space, revised screening of 
the access decks and removing the consented screen adjacent to 63 Webber Street to create more useable garden amenity space. Also 
proposed are changes to
[...]
ding and the erection of a predominantly 
part 5/part 6 storey building with three storey rear element comprising of 
222.5 sqm of commercial floor space, flexible A1 retail/A2 financial and 
professional services at ground floor level and B1 office space at basement 
level; provision of 4 x 2 bedroom apartments with balconies above; along 
with a two bedroom, three storey house with basement and associated 
cycle parking facing Trinity Street. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  17 April 2012 Application Expiry Date  12 June 2012 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission subject to a unilateral undertaking to exempt future 
occupiers from obtaining parking permits and the conditions set out in the 
recommendation.   

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
4 

The site is a part three, part one storey building located on the corner of Trinity street 
and Borough High Street. The application property is now vacant but comprised of a 
former carpet shop on the ground floor with vacant offices on the first and second 
floors. To the north east is a six storey commercial property at 291 and 299 Borough 
High Street, to the south east is a three-storey commercial property at 5 Trinity Street 
and to the north east, at the rear, is a residential development in Hulme Place 
comprising of 2, two storey houses, and a part four, part five, part six storey building 
comprising of flats and a live-work unit.   
 
The building is not listed nor in a conservation area, however the site falls just outside 
both the Borough High Street Conservation Area and Trinity Church Square 
Conservation Area, and is opposite listed buildings at 2-12 Trinity Street.   
 
The application site is within the Central Activity Zone, an Archaeological Priority 
Zone, an Air Quality Management Area and part of site is within the Bankside and 
Borough Town C
[...]
y Street, in principle, and 
recommends that application 12-AP-1230 be refused on the grounds that it will result in 
the loss of a significant heritage asset of architectural merit, adjacent to a conservation 
area, without any guarantee that the proposed public benefits of its replacement can be 
brought forward.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

40



   APPENDIX 3 
RECOMMENDATION 

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant M.E.(Trinity) Ltd Reg. Number 12/AP/1230 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/1140-301 & 1254-
1 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The demolition of the existing building and the erection of a predominantly part 5/part 6 storey building with three 

storey rear element comprising of 222.5 sqm of commercial floor space, flexible A1 retail/A2 financial and 
professional services at ground floor level and B1 office space at basement level; provision of 4 x 2 bedroom 
apartments with balconies above; along with a two bedroom, three storey house with basement and associated 
cycle parking facing Trinity Street. 
 

At: 301-303 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-3 TRINITY STREET, LONDON, SE1 1DB 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/04/2012     
and revisions/amendments received on 27/06/2012 
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. AE-013-103, AL013-OOL, AL-013-OOS, AL-013-00B rev 002, AE-013-00B, AE-013-00G, 
AE-013-001, AE-013-002, AE-013-00R, AE-013-101, AE-013-102,  
AL-013-00B rev 002, AL-013-00G rev 002, AL-013-001 rev 001, AL-013-002 rev 001, AL-013-003 Rev 001, AL-013-004 
rev 001, AL-013-005 rev 001, AL-01300R rev 001, AL-013-101 rev 002, AL-013-102 rev 002, AL-013-103 rev 002, AL-
013-104 rev 001, AL-013-105 rev 001, AL-013-106 rev 001, AL-013-107 rev 002 
Design
[...]
all be installed and constructed in 
accordance with the above noise limits, and retained as such thereafter. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise 
nuisance from plant and machinery in accordance with saved policy 3.2 ‘Protection of Amenity’ of The 
Southwark Plan 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

10 Notwithstanding the details shown on plan no. AL - 013 - 00G, prior to commencement of development details 
shall be submitted of separate commercial and residential refuse and recycling storage arrangements to the 
local planning authority and approved in writing.  The approved details shall be provided and available for use 
by the occupiers of the premises before any occupation of the premises is commenced and the facilities 
provided shall thereafter be retained and shall not be used or the space used for any other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Council may be satisfied that the refuse will be appropriately stored within the site thereby 
protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and potential vermin/pest nuisance 
in accordance with saved policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and 3.7 'Waste Reduction' of The Southwark 
Plan 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

11 The cycle storage facilities shown on submitted application drawing No. AL-013-00G, shall be provided before 
the occupation of the buildings and thereafter the cycle storage facilities shall be retained and the space used 
for no other purpose without prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that satisfactory safe and secure bicycle parking is provided and retained for the benefit of the 
users and occupiers of the building in order to encourage the use of alternati
[...]
ies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation 
Areas' of  The Southwark Plan 2007. 
 

6 Before any further works being carried out in relation to this permission, a detailed drawing to a scale of 1:50 
of the proposed sitting and design of a screen between the application property and 63 Webber Street shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the approved screen shall be constructed on 
site prior to first occupation and shall be retained as such thereafter.  Alternatively, should the balcony and 
screening at No. 63 Webber Street, as consented under application 11/AP/1362, be constructed, plans should 
be submitted indicating how the privacy of No. 63 has been maintained for approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to any further works being carried out in relation to this permission.  
 
Further to this a 1:50 elevation-drawing of the north-east elevation, indicating a green wall, relief modelling 
and detailing shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any further 
works being carried out in relation to this permission and the development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter.  
 
Reason  
In the interests of the protection of the amenities of the occupiers in 63 Webber Street and to ensure that the 
design and details in the interest of the appearance of the development and in accordance in accordance with 
Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policies 3.2 'Protection of 
Amenity', 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation Area' of The Southwark Plan 
2007. 
 
 

7 Details of the proposed screening proposed to the roof gardens, the access walkways, and the south-facing 

92



    
balconies shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any further 
works in connection with t
[...]
industrial areas'.  The 
equipment shall be installed and constructed in accordance with the above noise limits and be permanently 
maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise 
nuisance from plant and machinery in accordance with saved policy 3.2 ‘Protection of Amenity’ of the 
Southwark Plan 2007, strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011 and 
PPG24: Planning and Noise. 
 

7 The refuse storage arrangements shown on the approved drawings shall be provided and available for use by 
the occupiers of the premises before the use of the premises hereby permitted is commenced and the facilities 
provided shall thereafter be retained and shall not be used or the space used for any other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
In order that the Council may be satisfied that suitable facilities for the storage of refuse will be provided and 
retained in the interest of protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and 
potential vermin/pest nuisance in accordance with saved policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and 3.7 'Waste 

113



    
reduction' of The Southwark Plan and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy. 
 

8 Details of the paint colour of the external duct shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority before any work in connection with this permission is carried out and the development shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given, and thereafter retained as such. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the colour of the ducting in the interest of the 
appearance of the building in accordance with saved policy 3.2 'Protection of amenity' and 3.12 'Quality in 
design' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and strategic policy 12 'De
[...]
 29 May 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
140


	Agenda
	[Comment...]
	Procedure Note

	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	agenda items

	7.1 301 - 303 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-3 TRINITY STREET, LONDON, SE1 1DB
	Item 1 report
	Item 1 recommendation

	7.2 UNION WORKS, 60 PARK STREET & 16 NEW GLOBE WALK, LONDON, SE1 9EA
	Item 2 report
	Item 2 recommendation

	7.3 NEWSPAPER HOUSE, 40 RUSHWORTH STREET  LONDON, SE1 0RB
	Item 3 report
	Item 3 recommendation

	7.4 110 WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0UB
	Item 4 report
	Item 4 recommendation

	7.5 OLD COLLEGE LAWN TENNIS AND CROQUET CLUB, 10 GALLERY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 7AB
	Item 5 report
	Item 5 recommendation

	7.6 THE ELMS, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0SH
	Item 6 report
	Item 6 recommendation

	
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 18 July 2012 at 7.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02a, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Development Management Team 
Andre Verster, Development Management Team 
Norman Brockie, Design and Conservation Officer 
Tim Gould, Development Control & Strategic Projects 
Rachel Mckoy, Planning Lawyer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Barrie Hargrove. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 A member made the following declaration in relation to the following item: 
 
7.4 110 Wyndham Road, London, SE5 0LR 
 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole, non-pecuniary, said that the 
application was within his ward and he would not be participating in the debate or 
decision. 
 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair informed the committee of the following additional document relating to item 7 
- development management circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report  
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 July 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late 
observations, consultation responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered.  

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft 
decision notices unless otherwise stated.  

  
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.  
 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

7.1 301 - 303 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-3 TRINITY STREET, LONDON, SE1 1DB  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1230 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The demolition of the existing building and the erection of a predominantly part 5 / part 6 
storey building with three storey rear element comprising of 222.5 sqm of commercial floor 
space, flexible A1 retail/A2 financial and professional services at ground floor level and B1 
office space at basement level; provision of 4 x 2 bedroom apartments with balconies 
above; along with a two bedroom, three storey house with basement and associated cycle 
parking facing Trinity Street. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agents, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillor Tim McNally spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-1230 be refused on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposed development, with its overbearing height, mass and scale, would 
appear over dominant to residents living nearby, adversely impacting their visual 
amenity. Therefore the proposal is contrary to saved policy 3.2 'Protection of 
Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007, and the SPD for Residential Design   
Standards 2011. 

 
2. The architectural design of the proposed development is considered inappropriate 

to the surrounding area. Therefore, the development is contrary to saved policies 
3.12 'Quality in Design' of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

 
3. The proposed development is considered to have a negative impact in relation to 

the nearby conservation area. Therefore, the development is contrary to saved 
policies 3.18 ‘Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage 
sites’ of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole left the meeting at this point as he was 
feeling unwell. 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

 

7.2 UNION WORKS, 60 PARK STREET & 16 NEW GLOBE WALK, LONDON, SE1 9EA  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0042 
 

PROPOSAL 
 

Change of use of part ground floor approved for use as office (B1 use) under application 
06-AP-1882 to restaurant (A3 use), with the installation of louvred grills at pavement level 
on the Bear Gardens elevation. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agents, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward councillors who wished to speak. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning application 12-AP-0042 be granted as set out in the report and subject 
to the additional conditions as follows: 
 

• That a standard condition be added to restrict the noise of the extractor    
      fan along with its hours of use. 

       
• New condition 9: 

The use hereby permitted shall be serviced in strict accordance with the service 
management plan submitted as part of this application, including the points of 
delivery, and with the hours of servicing to be as stipulated in Condition 6 of 
this permission.  

 

7.3 NEWSPAPER HOUSE, 40 RUSHWORTH STREET  LONDON, SE1 0RB  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0542 
 

PROPOSAL 
 

Addition of a new condition listing revised drawing numbers and variation of Condition 5 of 
planning permission 08-AP-0351 [dated 03/10/2008] [Construction of a ground floor plus 
three/four storey building to provide 1163 sqm (GEA) of Class B1 employment  floorspace 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

and nine residential units comprising 5 x 2 bedroom apartments and 4 x 3 bedroom 
maisonettes, shared courtyard and garden space, ancillary plant and equipment]. The 
revisions proposed include amendments to balconies on the King’s Bench elevation, 
amendments to layout of B1 floorspace at ground and first floor level, revised access and 
cycle parking arrangements at ground floor level, revised layouts of the residential units at 
second, third and fourth floor levels, including provision of a bridge link at 2nd floor level, 
addition of Solar PV panels at roof level, removal of the lowered courtyard in the office 
space, revised screening of the access decks and removing the consented screen 
adjacent to 63 Webber Street to create more useable garden amenity space. Also 
proposed are changes to all elevations. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward councillors who wished to speak. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning application 12-AP-0542 be granted as set out in the report and subject 
to the additional conditions set out in the addendum report as follows: 
 

• That condition 1 be deleted. 
 
• Amended condition 6: 

Before any further works are carried out in relation to this permission, a detailed 
drawing to a scale of 1:50 of the proposed sitting and design of a screen 
between the application property and 63 Webber Street shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority to show a position as previously 
permitted under application 08/AP/0351. 
 

• Amended condition 7: 
Details of the proposed screening to the roof gardens, the access walkways, 
the south east and north west facing balconies/terraces shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any further works 
in connection with this permission are carried out. Details shall include the 
materials, sectional details, heights and position of screens. The screens shall 
be installed in strict accordance with the approved details prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby permitted and shall be retained as such 
thereafter. 

 



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

7.4 110 WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0UB  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2382 
 
PROPOSAL 

 
Change of use from retail shop (A1 use) to hot food takeaway (A5 use) including 
installation of an external duct to the flank. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
There were no representations from objectors.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward councillors who wished to speak. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning application 11-AP-2382 be granted as set out in the report and subject 
to the additional conditions set out in the addendum report as follows: 
 

• Amended condition 3: 
The use hereby permitted for hot food takeaway (A5 use) purposes shall not be 
carried on outside of the hours of 1:30pm to 10:30pm Monday to Friday and 
12:00pm (midday) to 10:30pm on Saturday and Sunday. 

 
• Amended condition 7: 

The refuse storage arrangements shown on the approved drawings shall be 
provided and available for use by the occupiers of the premises before the use 
of the premises hereby permitted is commenced and the facilities provided 
shall thereafter be retained and shall not be used or the space used for any 
other purpose without the prior written consent of the Council as local planning 
authority. The refuse bins shall only be brought to the front of the site on the 
day of collection. 

 
• New condition 9: 

Prior to commencement of the use hereby permitted the premises shall be 
fitted with a CCTV system both inside and outside which shall remain 
operational for the life of this permission. 

 
• New condition 10:  

The hot food takeaway use hereby permitted shall not include any motorised 



7 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

home delivery service at any time.                                                                                                                                 
 

7.5 OLD COLLEGE LAWN TENNIS AND CROQUET CLUB, 10 GALLERY ROAD, 
LONDON, SE21 7AB  

 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1573 
 
PROPOSAL 

 
Relocation of 4 floodlighting posts around tennis courts 4 and 5 and use of floodlighting for 
courts 1-5 between the hours of 08:00 to 21:30 Monday to Saturday and for courts 1, 2 
and 3 between the hours of 08:00 to 20:30 on Sunday. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
There were no representations from objectors.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward councillors who wished to speak. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning application 12-AP-1573 be granted subject to the conditions as set out   
in the report. 

 

7.6 THE ELMS, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0SH  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0294 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of ground floor from residential (Class C3) to a nursery / creche (Class D1). 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
There were no representations from objectors or from the applicant. 
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward councillors who wished to speak. 
 



8 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-0294 be granted subject to the conditions as set out   
in the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 10.54pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


